

C.A. No. 11-124

---

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE TWELFTH CIRCUIT

---

STATE OF NEW UNION,  
Appellant and Cross-Appellee,

v.

UNITED STATES  
Appellee and Cross-Appellant

v.

STATE OF PROGRESS,  
Appellee and Cross-Appellant.

---

Brief for the United States

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	I
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	II
STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	V
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	V
ISSUES PRESENTED .....	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	3
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENTS.....	5
ARGUMENT .....	7
I. THE DISTRICT COURT’S GRANT OF SUMMARY JUDGMENT WAS PROPER BECAUSE THE APPELLANT LACKS STANDING TO CHALLENGE THE PERMIT ISSUED BY THE UNITED STATES ARMY CORPS OF ENGINEERS (COE) TO THE DEPARTMENT OF DEFENSE (DOD).....	7
A. <i>New Union lacks standing in its sovereign capacity as owner and regulator of the groundwater in the Imhoff Aquifer.</i> .....	8
B. <i>New Union’s Parens Patriae capacity as protector of its citizens does not provide an alternate basis for standing.</i> .....	12
II. LAKE TEMP IS A NAVIGABLE WATER OF THE UNITED STATES UNDER THE CLEAN WATER ACT.....	13
A. <i>The COE’s Definition of “Waters of the United States” is Entitled to Chevron Deference.</i> .....	14
B. <i>Lake Temp is a Relatively Permanent Body of Water Under Rapanos.</i> .....	16
C. <i>The Use, Degradation, or Destruction of Lake Temp Would Affect Interstate Commerce.</i> .....	18
III. THE COE HAS JURISDICTION UNDER SECTION 404 TO ISSUE A PERMIT FOR DISCHARGING FILL MATERIAL INTO LAKE TEMP. 20	
A. <i>The Munitions Slurry is Fill Material.</i> .....	21
B. <i>Section 101 Does Not Distinguish Navigable Waters Based on Their Function.</i> .....	24
C. <i>The COE Has Jurisdiction to Issue Permits to the Army.</i> .....	24
IV. OMB HAD THE AUTHORITY TO DECIDE THAT COE HAD JURISDICTION UNDER CWA TO ISSUE A PERMIT FOR DOD TO DISCHARGE SLURRY INTO LAKE TEMP.....	25
A. <i>OMB’s role in resolving the dispute was a valid exercise of executive power.</i> .....	26
B. <i>EPA ultimately decided not to veto COE permit.</i> .....	27
C. <i>EPA granted broad discretion when tasked with promulgating regulations.</i> .....	28
D. <i>EPA’s decision is not subject to judicial review and is not arbitrary or capricious.</i> .....	28
CONCLUSION .....	29

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Alfred L. Snapp &amp; Son, Inc. v. Puerto Rico, ex rel., Barez</i> , 458 U.S. 592 (1982).....	12
<i>Asarco, Inc. v. Kadish</i> , 490 U.S. 605 (1989).....	7
<i>Auer v. Robbins</i> , 519 U.S. 452 (1997).....	22
<i>Baker v. Carr</i> , 369 U.S. 186 (1962).....	8
<i>Chevron U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	14, 27
<i>Coeur Alaska, Inc. v. Southeast Alaska Conservation Council</i> , 129 S. Ct. 2458, 2467, __ U.S. __ (2009).....	passim
<i>Ctr. for Law &amp; Educ. v. Dep't of Educ.</i> , 396 F.3d 1152 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	10
<i>Env'tl. Def. Fund v. Thomas</i> , 627 F. Supp. 566 (D.D.C. 1986).....	26
<i>Friends of Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Environmental Services (TOC), Inc.</i> , 528 U.S. 167 (2000).....	7
<i>Gonzales v. Raich</i> , 545 U.S. 1 (2005).....	19, 20
<i>Heart of Atlanta Motel, Inc. v. United States</i> , 379 U.S. 241 (1964).....	19
<i>Hein v. Freedom From Religion Foundation, Inc.</i> , 551 U.S. 587 (2007).....	7
<i>Hodel v. Va. Surface Mining and Reclamation Ass'n, Inc.</i> , 452 U.S. 264 (1981).....	18
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	passim
<i>Maryland v. Louisiana</i> , 451 U.S. 725 (1981).....	9
<i>Massachusetts v. EPA</i> , 549 U.S. 497 (2007).....	9, 10, 11, 12
<i>Morrison v. Olson</i> , 487 U.S. 654 (1988).....	25
<i>Natural Res. Def. Council v. U.S. E.P.A.</i> , 36 ERC 1078 (D.D.C. 1992).....	28
<i>Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc. v. U.S. E.P.A.</i> , 25 F.3d 1063 (D.C. 1994).....	28
<i>Oliver v. Keller</i> , 289 F.3d 623 (9th Cir. 2002).....	v
<i>People for Ethical Treatment of Animals v. Dep't of Health &amp; Human Services</i> , 917 F.2d 15 (9th Cir. 1990).....	11
<i>Perez v. United States</i> , 402 U.S. 146 (1971).....	19
<i>Pierce v. Soc'y of the Sisters of the Holy Names of Jesus &amp; Mary</i> , 268 U.S. 510 (1925).....	8
<i>Raines v. Byrd</i> , 521 U.S. 811 (1997).....	7, 19

<i>Rapanos v. United States</i> , 547 U.S. 715 (2006).....	passim
<i>Schlesinger v. Reservists Comm. to Stop the War</i> , 418 U.S. 208 (1974) .....	8
<i>Sierra Club v. Morton</i> , 405 U.S. 727 (1972).....	10
<i>Solid Waste Agency of N. Cook County v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs</i> , 531 U.S. 159 (2001).....	passim
<i>States v. Moses</i> , 496 F.3d 984, 985 (9th Cir. 2007).....	17
<i>Summers v. Earth Island Inst.</i> , 555 U.S. 488 (2009) .....	9
<i>United States v. Ashland Oil &amp; Transp. Co.</i> , 504 F.2d 1317 (6th Cir. 1974) .....	18
<i>United States v. Byrd</i> , 609 F.2d 1204 (7th Cir. 1979).....	15, 18, 20
<i>United States v. Interstate General Co.</i> , 152 F. Supp. 2d 843 (D. Md. 2001).....	20
<i>United States v. Lambert</i> , 695 F.2d 536 (11th Cir. 1983).....	18
<i>United States v. Lopez</i> , 514 U.S. 549 (1995) .....	15
<i>United States v. Riverside Bayview Homes, Inc.</i> , 474 U.S. 121 (1985) .....	14
<i>United States v. Wilson</i> , 133 F.3d 251 (4th Cir. 1997) .....	16
<i>Warth v. Seldin</i> , 422 U.S. 490 (1975) .....	7, 8
<i>Wickard v. Filburn</i> , 317 U.S. 111 (1942).....	19

## STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 1331 (2006).....	iv
31 U.S.C. § 501 (2006) .....	24
33 C.F.R. § 328.2(a) (2006).....	12
33 C.F.R. § 328.3(a) (2006).....	12, 14, 16
33 U.S.C. § 1311 (2006).....	19
33 U.S.C. § 1344(a) (2006).....	11, 19
33 U.S.C. § 1344(c) (2006).....	22, 25
33 U.S.C. § 1344(e)(1) (2006) .....	25
33 U.S.C. § 1362(7) (2006) .....	11
5 U.S.C. § 701(a)(2) (2006) .....	26

5 U.S.C. § 702 (2006).....	iv
5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A) (2006) .....	27
Fed. R. Civ. P. 56 (2006).....	iii
Fed. R. Civ. Pro. 56(e) (2006).....	5

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

<b>Webster’s Revised Unabridged Dictionary (1913) .....</b>	<b>14</b>
-------------------------------------------------------------	-----------

**REGULATIONS**

33 U.S.C. § 1362(6).....	21
40 C.F.R. § 232.2.....	19, 20, 21
